301 et seq.).

(c) A violation of this section is an infraction punishable by a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars ($500) for the first violation, by a
fine not exceeding one thousand dollars ($1,000) for the second violation, or by a fine not exceeding one thousand five hundred
dollars ($1,500) for a third or subsequent violation.

(Added by Stats. 2015, Ch. 769, Sec. 1. (AB 216) Effective January 1, 2016.)